
TRANSMITTAL
TO COUNCIL FILE NO.DATE
Council 06-02-17

FROM
Municipal Facilities Committee

COUNCIL DISTRICT
8

At its meeting of May 25, 2017, the Municipal Facilities Committee (MFC) adopted the 
recommendations of the attached Department of General Services (GSD) report, which is hereby 
transmitted for Council consideration. Adoption of the report recommendations would authorize 
GSD to negotiate and execute a lease amendment with Capri Urban Baldwin, LLC, for office/mall 
space located at 4125 Crenshaw Blvd, Unit 193.

There is no additional impact on the General Fund, as there is sufficient funding in GSD’s leasing 
account to fund the cost of this lease.

Richard H. Llewellyn, Jr. 
Interim City Administrative Officer 

Chair, Municipal Facilities Committee

RHL:A CG.05170127



City of Los Angeles Agenda Item No.6
California

TONY M, ROYSTER
GENERAL MANAGER 

AND
CITY PURCHASING AGENT

DEPARTMENT OF 

GENERAL SERVICES 
Room 701 

City Hall South 
1 t J East first Street 

Los ANGELES, CA 90012 
(213) 928-9555 

FAX NO, (213) 928-9515

m

ERIC GARCETTI 
MAYOR

May 25, 2017

Honorable City Council 
City of Los Angeles 
C/o City Clerk 
Room 395, City Hall 
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Attention: Eric Villanueva, Legislative Assistant

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION TO NEGOTIATE AND 
EXECUTE A LEASE AMENDMENT AT 4125 CRENSHAW 

BOULEVARD FOR THE LOS ANGELES POLICE DEPARTMENT

The Department of General Services (GSD) requests authority to negotiate and execute 
a lease amendment for the Los Angeles Police Department, South Traffic Division 
(LAPD) for mall and office space located at 4125 Crenshaw Blvd, Unit 193, Baldwin 
Hills Crenshaw Plaza Shopping Center.

BACKGROUND

The LAPD South Traffic Division has occupied the Baldwin Hills Crenshaw Plaza 
Shopping Center since June 17, 2013. This amendment will be for three years with two 
one-year options for approximately 21,413 rentable square feet. The term of the lease is 
currently set to expire on September 30, 2017. This new amendment will extend the 
term of the lease for a period of 36 months. The extended term will commence on 
October 1, 2017, and expire on September 30, 2020. The price per square foot (PSF) 
current market analysis for this type of rental space ranged from $1.34 to $3.50. The 
PSF for this lease amendment is $1.35. GSD successfully negotiated a Tenant 
Improvement (Tl) allowance of approximately $10,000 which will be used for paint, 
carpet and minor upgrades.

The lease amendment will contain the following:

AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



Honorable City Council May 25, 2017-2-

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

LOCATION: 4125 Crenshaw Blvd, Unit 193 
Los Angeles, CA 90008

LANDLORD: Capri Urban Baldwin, LLC

Mall & Office spaceUSE:

SQUARE FEET: Approximately 21,413

Three years (36 months), September 30, 2020TERM:

$29,043.29 ($1.35 per sq.ft.)RENTAL RATE:

ESCALATIONS: 3% annually

ADDITIONAL RENT: N/A

SECURITY DEPOSIT: N/A

OPTION TERM: N/A

PARKING: Free parking

TENANT
IMPROVEMENT: Tl allowance of approximately ($10,000).

FISCAL IMPACT

The rent increase for this second amendment is $846, raising the rent from $28,197 per 
month to $29,043 per month. There is sufficient funding in the 6030 Leasing Account to 
cover the cost for this lease.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Los Angeles City Council authorizes the Department of General Services to 
negotiate and execute the amendment with Capri Urban Baldwin, LLC, for office/mall 
space located at 4125 Crenshaw Blvd, Unit 193, under the terms and conditions 
substantially as outji •i«.this report.

fiN
|

Tony M. Royster 
General Manager

Attachments



arrsubset-
OS&CM W-'fy f £j* 1H

iProperty Type - ' Property Size Space Avsft 1 Rent/8t7MoCHyiAddress «
Clas* A Multi­
Family/Ape rtmeirt*

' Spedafty/Refteioug FaaMy 

Class C
industrtal/Manufsoturlng
Specialty

Hess/s forefront 
Retal/Resldenltei 
Clast B Office

1.106,774 SF326 W 23rd St Los Angelas 27,386 SF $2.0043.00

1 10,000 sf ;

8,426 SF

10,000 SF 

4.760 SF

120 E 20th St Los Angeles 

Los Angeles

$125

229 W 31«t St $1.70

6,994 SF 4,000 SF 

625 SF

$1663808 W 54th St Los Angeles

Los Angeles 3,427 SF4874 Adams Bhrd $3.00

128.768 SF 

14,974 SF 

6500 SF

650 W Adams Blvd Los Angeles 

Log Angeles 

Los Angeles 

Los Angeles 

Los Angeles

57,609 SF $226

J1.37-S1.38Retall/Storefront Retoil/OfBce1748-1762 W Adams Blvd 2,550 SF

Retail/Storefront Rata rl/Offico4470-4472 W Adame Blvd 1,600 SF 

16,000 SF 

1,851 8F

$244

16,000 SF 

3.702 SF

6242 W Adams Blvd Claw Horace

Ratail/Starsfront 
RetaB/ReaidentM 
Class C IndimWel/Servtee

S2.50-S3.60

$1346002Ata&oAue

5300-5326 Avalon Blvd 13,735 SF 

14,000 8F 

763,168 SF 

. 4,620 SF 

28,866 SF

Los Angelos 

Los Angeles 

Los Angeles 

LesAngelBa 

Los Angeles

2.000 SF 

7,500 8F

216,466 SF 

2£0QSF

8.000 SF

$1.406180 

' $2 26 

$2.356285

S860-5862 Avalon EM CtassCOfhee

1933 S Broadway 

2621-2626 Crenshaw Blvd

dessBOfflce

Rstatf/Statefront

RetaHISto refront Retall/Offlce 
(Neighborhood Center) 
Retail/Storefroni •

$2.46

3670-3676 Crenshaw Blvd $2.0043.0u

8676 SF 

37,162 SF

Los Angeles 

Los Angeles 

Los Angeles 

Los Angeles 

Lot Angeles 

Los AngBles

4064 Crsnahaw BM 

6111 SGrsmerey PI 

2114 S Hid St 

3501 W Jefferson Blvd

8678 SF 

6,260 SF 

600 SF

$200

$1.32-61.54Class C Industrlal/Werehouse

CfSWCOffloe

Class C Offlca/(Strlp Center)

6.043 8F 

12,069 SF 

3,600 SF , 

65,000 SF

$250

$2506,436 SF

4128 W Jefferson Blvd Class c Hex - 3,600 SF $266

Class B OfficWLoft/Crsattve 
Specs

' Class C Fie*

5500 W Jefferson Blvd 86.000 SF $3.75

866-808 N La BroeAve 

1406-1410 N La Brea Ave

Inglewood 

Inglewood 

Los Angeles

32,400 8F 

3,005 SF 

78240 SF

1,450 8F 

658 SF

$143

Class C Office 

Class C
InduaMeiManufeciunng 
Class 0 Office/Medical

$1.50

3431-3409 S Meta St 16,747 SF $0664225

3761 Stocker Si 18.936 SFLos Angeles 2.706 8F $2.50

4/13/2017Cepyriflhttd nport fend to CHy of Ua AngalM - S1720.

Page 1


